
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
*PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 at *18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bob Harris (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 17 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 30 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 

on 12 January 2010. 
 



 

2 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: BSF PROGRAMME COST MANAGER 

AND QUANTITY SURVEYORS  (PAGES 5 - 12)  
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples Service): To seek approval 

to the payment of additional fees for Quantity Surveying Services for the Building 
Schools for the Future Programme. 
 

7. PROPOSED NOMINATION AGREEMENTS RELATING TO THE SUPPLY OF 
PROPERTIES PROCURED UNDER A HALS FOR USE AS TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION  (PAGES 13 - 20)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to enter into 

nomination agreements with up to five providers of Housing Association Leased 
Scheme (HALS) accommodation on completion of a successful competitive tender 
process. 
 

8. AWARD OF GAS CONTRACT FOR PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING AND HOSTEL 
ACCOMMODATION    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

gas safety and maintenance contract for properties used for temporary 
accommodation and as hostels to a single contractor following a  competitive tender 
exercise. NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 

9. HORNSEY DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 PHASE HO12  (PAGES 21 - 
32)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract to various properties in the Hornsey area known as HO12 within the delivery 
of the Decent Homes Programme. 
 

10. HORNSEY DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE HO13  (PAGES 33 - 
44)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for a detailed programme of works as it relates to various properties in the 
Hornsey area known as HO13 within the Decent Homes Programme. 
 

11. NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - PHASE NT13  
(PAGES 45 - 56)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for a detailed programme of works which relates to various properties in the 
North Tottenham Area known as NT13 within the Decent Homes Programme. 
 



 

3 

12. NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - PHASE NT14  
(PAGES 57 - 64)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for a detailed programme of works in the North Tottenham area known as 
NT14 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme. 
 

13. SOUTH TOTTENHAM (BROADWATER FARM) FIRE PREVENTION WORKS 
(INTERNAL)  (PAGES 65 - 74)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for a detailed programme of works as it relates to various properties on the 
Broadwater Farm Estate. 
 

14. WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE WG 17  
(PAGES 75 - 82)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for a detailed programme of works which relates to various properties in the 
Wood Green Area known as WG17 within the delivery of the Decent Homes 
Programme. 
 

15. HOMES FOR HARINGEY DECENT HOMES SHELTERED HOUSING (INTERNAL 
AND EXTERNAL WORKS) AND THE DE-CONVERSION OF PARKLANDS HOSTEL   

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for a package of works to the Homes for Haringey Sheltered Decent Homes 
programme and the de-conversion of the Parklands Hostel. NOT AVAILABLE AT 
TIME OF COLLATION 
 

16. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WORKS  
(PAGES 83 - 88)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to award 

framework agreements for the provision of major building construction works for 
buildings owned or managed by the Council and Homes for Haringey. 
 

17. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
18. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 



 

4 

 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 

 
Items 19 - 29 allow for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 6  and 
16  which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

19. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: BSF PROGRAMME COST MANAGER 
AND QUANTITY SURVEYORS  (PAGES 89 - 90)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples Service): To seek approval 

to the payment of additional fees for Quantity Surveying Services for the Building 
Schools for the Future Programme. 
 

20. PROPOSED NOMINATION AGREEMENTS RELATING TO THE SUPPLY OF 
PROPERTIES PROCURED UNDER A HALS FOR USE AS TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION  (PAGES 91 - 92)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to enter into 

nomination agreements with up to five providers of Housing Association Leased 
Scheme (HALS) accommodation on completion of a successful competitive tender 
process. 
 

21. AWARD OF GAS CONTRACT FOR PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING AND HOSTEL 
ACCOMMODATION    

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

gas safety and maintenance contract for properties used for temporary 
accommodation and as hostels to a single contractor following a  competitive tender 
exercise. NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 

22. HORNSEY DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE HO12  (PAGES 93 - 
96)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract to various properties in the Hornsey area known as HO12 within the delivery 
of the Decent Homes Programme. 
 

23. HORNSEY DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE HO13  (PAGES 97 - 
100)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for a detailed programme of works as it relates to various properties in the 
Hornsey area known as HO13 within the Decent Homes Programme. 
 
 



 

5 

24. NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - PHASE NT13  
(PAGES 101 - 104)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for a detailed programme of works which relates to various properties in the 
North Tottenham Area known as NT13 within the Decent Homes Programme. 
 

25. NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - PHASE NT14  
(PAGES 105 - 108)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for a detailed programme of works in the North Tottenham area known as 
NT14 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme. 
 

26. SOUTH TOTTENHAM BROADWATER FARM FIRE PREVENTION WORKS 
(INTERNAL)  (PAGES 109 - 110)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for a detailed programme of works as it relates to various properties on the 
Broadwater Farm Estate. 
 

27. WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE WG17  (PAGES 
111 - 114)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of the 

contract for a detailed programme of works which relates to various properties in the 
Wood Green Area known as WG17 within the delivery of the Decent Homes 
Programme. 
 

28. HOMES FOR HARINGEY DECENT HOMES SHELTERED HOUSING (INTERNAL 
AND EXTERNAL WORKS) AND THE DE-CONVERSION OF PARKLANDS HOSTEL   

 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek approval to the award of a 

contract for a package of works to the Homes for Haringey Sheltered Decent Homes 
programme and the de-conversion of the Parklands Hostel. NOT AVAILABLE AT 
TIME OF COLLATION 
 

29. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION WORKS  
(PAGES 115 - 120)  

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to award 

framework agreements for the provision of major building construction works for 
buildings owned or managed by the Council and Homes for Haringey. 
 

30. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above.  

 
 



 

6 

 
Ken Pryor  
Deputy Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
8 February 2010 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2010 

Councillors  *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and *Reith 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

PROC64.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
We noted that with regard to minute PROC.59 Councillor Bevan still had 
not yet been supplied with a copy of the report on the possible issue of 
Homes for Haringey parking permits as part of the contract with Civica 
and we asked that expedite a response.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 December 2009 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC65.
 

PROCUREMENT OF THE WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 6) 
 
We noted that the report was the second in a series of quarterly  
information reports designed to update us on the progress of the 
procurement of the new contract for the Councils Collection of Waste 
and Recycling, Street Cleansing and other Environmental Services.  We 
also noted that the procurement was being undertaken under OJEU 
Competitive Dialogue regulations and was expected to result in an 
Award of Contract recommendation to our Committee in Autumn 2010. 
 
It having been reported that on-going dialogue would continue with the 
three short listed bidders until the submission of their detailed solutions 
in February following which bids would be evaluated with a view to 
identifying the final two bidders, clarification was sought of whether it 
might be more advisable to continue working with all three potential 
suppliers throughout the remaining phases of the dialogue. Officers 
indicated that the option of working with all three suppliers could be 
reviewed when the bids were evaluated in February. 
 
Arising from consideration of the report reference was made to the waste 
collection arrangements on Homes for Haringey estates and, in 
particular, to the need for provision to be made for more collections and 
for collections to be programmed for when Estate Service Officers were 
present to ensure that they were properly supervised.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the procurement procedure currently underway and the 
progress made to date as outlined in the interleaved report be 
noted. 

 
2. That it be noted that this was the second of a number of reports to 

be presented and scheduled at key stages of the procurement to 
keep the Committee informed of progress. 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2010 

 

3. That it be noted that the procurement would eventually lead to 
approval being sought as a key decision to award the contract for 
an Integrated Waste Management Contract with a total contract 
value per annum of up to £20 million for a 14 year term with a 
possible extension for a further period of up to 7 years. 

 

PROC66.
 

TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD - PARTNERSHIP SCHEMES IN 
CONSERVATION AREAS (PSICA): AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report 
of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to award a building contract in 
respect of Nos. 467-477 (except No. 471) and 482-488 Tottenham High 
Road which was part of the Tottenham ‘Partnership Schemes in 
Conservation Areas’ (PSiCA) which was match funded by English 
Heritage.   
 
In response to a question about the lowest tender bid received it was  
confirmed that this reflected the current economic conditions and that a 
Clerk of Works was to be appointed to closely monitor workmanship and 
the overall project. Clarification was also sought as to why the contractor 
had included a list of three domestic sub-contractors that they proposed 
to use but was yet to confirm a full list for approval. We were informed 
that the scheme architect wished to further discuss with the contractor 
the specialist works required before the list was finalised and we asked 
officers to ensure that the final list was passed to the Head of 
Procurement to ensure that all necessary checks were carried out.   
 
With regard to the individual grant agreements between the Council and 
property owners, further clarification was sought of the monitoring 
arrangements with respect to the maintenance of external decorations. 
Having been informed that these would be the responsibility of the 
Regeneration and Conservation Officer in conjunction with the Planning 
and Enforcement Services, we asked that wording of the agreements be 
changed to reflect that if the property was disposed of within three years 
of completion of the works the funding would be recovered. 
 
We also asked to be supplied with more details of the services to be 
provided by the Conservation Planning Consultant including the working 
arrangements proposed. 
   
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for building 
works to Nos. 467-477 (except No. 471) and 482-488 
Tottenham High Road to Mulalley & Co. Ltd. on the terms and 
conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2010 

 

 

2. That it be noted that the contract period was 31 weeks. 

 

PROC67.
 

PREPARATION FOR PERSONALISATION - CARERS' CONTRACTS 
– WAIVER (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services - Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to a waiver of the Contract 
Standing Order requirement to tender in order to allow the Director of 
Adult Culture and Community Services to award carers contracts funded 
through the Area Based Grant to 3 named organisations.  
 
In response to a question about the quality of the services provided by 
the 3 organisations in question we were informed that because the 
funding for these services came from the Area Based Grant they would 
have been the subject of robust performance management 
arrangements. Each of the 3 existing suppliers was reported to be 
performing well and providing much needed services. 
 
Whilst it was accepted that the three organisations provided a valuable 
service further clarification was sought of what analysis had been made 
of the needs of the communities which they served and of the needs of 
other minority groups. We were informed that the Government’s 
Personalisation Agenda would radically change the way in which these 
services were provided after March 2011 and that as part of the process 
there would be a refreshed Equalities Impact Assessment which it was 
anticipated would include communities and groups for whom provision 
was not currently made. However, what was now being sought was an 
endorsement of the Well Being Partnership Board’s recommendation 
that each of the current organisations have their funding agreed through 
steady state until 31 March 2011.     
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.02 approval 
be granted to a waiver of the requirement to tender in respect of 
the three care contracts set out in the interleaved report on the 
grounds that it was in the Council’s overall interest. 

 
2. That in

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

Councillors *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and *Reith.  
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC68.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Kober. 
 

 
 

PROC69.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Bevan in respect of item 11 - North Tottenham Decent Homes 
Programme 2009/10 - Phase NT13 (See Minute PROC.76 below). 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

PROC70.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
In response to a question about why Councillor Bevan had still not been 
provided with an update with regard to the Parking Services Managed IT 
Services Contract (Minute PROC.59) and on the possible issue of 
Homes for Haringey parking permits as part of that contract we noted 
that the officers concerned had indicated that all the information required 
was now to hand to enable a report to be drafted.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2010 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC71.
 

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE: BSF PROGRAMME COST 
MANAGER AND QUANTITY SURVEYORS (Report of the Director of 
the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 

We noted that the report sought approval for the additional resources 
required to deliver the Programme Cost Manager and Quantity Surveyor 
role associated with completion of the Building Schools for the Future 
(BSF) programme.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02 approval 
be granted to a variation in the scope and terms of the BSF 
Programme Cost Manager and Quantity Surveyor (Potter Raper 
Partnership) services to the extent set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved for the remaining phase of the BSF programme. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC72. PROPOSED NOMINATION AGREEMENTS RELATING TO THE  



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 SUPPLY OF PROPERTIES PROCURED UNDER A HOUSING 
ASSOCIATION LEASED SCHEME (HALS) FOR USE AS 
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
At this juncture Members reminded officers of the importance of their 
attendance when required. The report sought approval for the Council to 
enter into nomination agreements with up to three providers of Housing 
Leased Scheme (HALS) accommodation. We noted that the successful 
tender and procurement of the HALS scheme for 300 units of 
accommodation would potentially generate savings in the sum of 
£500,000 in a full year if the HALS providers were able to supply the full 
number of units required in the tenders. However, we also noted that 
one of the successful tenders was less competitive in terms of pricing 
and that it was being recommended that use of the two cheaper 
Registered Social Landlords (RSL’s) be prioritised.  
 
In response to a question about the basis of the price differential and 
whether there would be any saving to the Council if the least competitive 
of the RSL was used we were informed that the price differential was 
based on the rents charged by the respective RSL’s.  The rent charged 
by all of the RSL’s for HALS accommodation would be cheaper than the 
cost of temporary accommodation. 
 
Clarification was sought of the criteria used to assess the RSL’s in terms 
of quality and we were informed that these were based on the past 
relationship between the Council and each RSL, their respective records 
on repairs and whether or not they had a local base.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01 (b) 
approval be granted to the Council entering into nomination 
agreements with the following three Housing Association 
providers of HALS properties – 
 

• Newlon Housing Trust 

• Pathmeads Housing Association 

• Stadium Housing Association 
 

2. That the use of Newlon Housing Trust and Pathmeads Housing 
Association to procure temporary accommodation under the 
HALS scheme be prioritised and that when intending to use 
Stadium Housing Association the prior consent of the Cabinet 
Member for Housing should be obtained before any properties 
were procured.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

PROC73.
 

AWARD OF GAS CONTRACT FOR PRIVATE SECTOR LEASING 
AND HOSTEL ACCOMMODATION (Agenda Item 8) 
 
With the consent of the Committee this item was withdrawn. 
 

 
 

PROC74.
 

HORNSEY DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 PHASE HO12 
(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report set out a detailed programme of works which 
related to various properties in Hornsey known as Phase HO12 within 
the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme. The works were 
scheduled to commence on 29 March 2010 and the report sought 
approval to award the contract and proceed with the works in this phase. 
 
Clarification having been sought of whether the Planning Department 
had raised any issues in relation to the proposals we were informed that 
while none had been raised, a number of residents of Mildura Court had 
enclosed their balconies and an enquiry had been received about these 
enclosures being retained. Officers indicated that Mildura Court being 
within a conservation area it was not thought likely that changes to its 
appearance would be allowed but the matter would be checked with the 
Planning Department. We were also informed that comments had been 
received from two leaseholders to which responses had been provided.  
 
 With regard to proposed roof works, it was confirmed that the roof to 
Sackville House was to be replaced with a new flat roof having regard to 
the higher life cycle costs for a pitched roof as well as the initial 
installation cost.    
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase HO12 of the 
Hornsey Decent Homes Programme to Wates Living Space on 
the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC75.
 

HORNSEY DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE HO13 
(Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report set out a detailed programme of works which 
related to various properties in Hornsey known as Phase HO13 within 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme. The works were 
scheduled to commence on 29 March 2010 and the report sought 
approval to award the contract and proceed with the works in this phase. 
 
With regard to the residents meeting which had been held on 12 January 
and to which reference was made in paragraph 12.2, we were informed 
that 103 had attended.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase HO13 of the 
Hornsey Decent Homes Programme to Wates Living Space on 
the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC76.
 

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - 
PHASE NT13 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 11) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being the Chair of the London Housing Corporation. 
 
We noted that the report set out a detailed programme of works, which 
related to various properties in the North Tottenham area, known as 
Phase NT13 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme.  The 
works were scheduled to commence on 1 March 2010 and the report 
sought approval to award the contract and proceed with the works in this 
phase. 
 
In response to a question about whether residents had been consulted 
with regard to the proposed digital satellite provision, it was confirmed 
that they had. Further, that although the Council was committed to 
carrying these works the costs were not being met from the Decent 
Homes programme. It was also confirmed that the flat roof at 2-32 
Whitehall Street could not be replaced with a pitched roof for technical 
reasons and that it was proposed to replace it with a new flat roof.  
 
Clarification was sought of the arrangements made to ensure that value 
for money had been achieved in the project and of whether 
consideration had been given to using the services of the London 
Housing Consortium (LHC) in this respect.  Officers advised that the 
LHC had not been consulted because value for money exercises had 
previously been carried out prior to the recommendation to use each of 
the suppliers named in the Appendix. However, a retrospective analysis 
would be carried out and the results notified to Members of the 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE/ 
HCPr 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

 RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase NT13 of the 
Hornsey Decent Homes Programme to Lovell Partnerships on the 
terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved 
report. 

 

 
 
 
DUE 

 

PROC77.
 

NORTH TOTTENHAM DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2009/10 - 
PHASE NT14 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda 
Item 12) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report set out a detailed programme of works which 
related to various properties in the North Tottenham area known as 
Phase NT14 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme. The 
works were scheduled to commence on 5 April 2010 and the report 
sought approval to award the contract and proceed with the works in this 
phase. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase NT14 of the 
Hornsey Decent Homes Programme to Lovell Partnerships on the 
terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved 
report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC78.
 

SOUTH TOTTENHAM (BROADWATER FARM) FIRE PREVENTION 
WORKS (INTERNAL) (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - 
Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report covered a range of fire protection and 
prevention works to Council Properties following recent Fire Risk 
Assessments carried out by Homes for Haringey (HfH) in compliance 
with the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. We also noted that 
these mandatory works would help to prevent any recurrence of the 
recent tragic events in Camberwell and help towards assuring Haringey 
Residents that their safety and well being remained a high priority with 
the Council. 
 
We were informed that the total cost of Fire Protection works identified to 
date was now estimated at £1,742,296.22.  £2 million had been included 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) balances and was included with 
the projected balances figure of more than £7 million at the end of the 
financial year. Thus the additional expenditure now sought could be 
approved whilst still allowing HRA balances to remain well above the 
target figure of £5 million. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 and 
subject to agreement of the necessary draw down from the 
Housing Revenue Account reserves approval be granted to the 
award of the contract for fire protection and prevention works to 
various properties on the Broadwater Farm Estate to Apollo 
Group Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to 
the interleaved report 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC79.
 

WOOD GREEN DECENT HOMES PROGRAMME 2010/11 - PHASE 
WG 17 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report set out a detailed programme of works which 
related to various properties in the Wood Green area known as Phase 
WG17 within the delivery of the Decent Homes Programme. The works 
were scheduled to commence on 5 April 2010 and the report sought 
approval to award the contract and proceed with the works in this phase. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the contract for Phase WG17 of the 
Hornsey Decent Homes Programme to Mulalley & Co. Ltd on the 
terms and conditions set out in the Appendix to the interleaved 
report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC80.
 

HOMES FOR HARINGEY DECENT HOMES SHELTERED HOUSING 
(INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL WORKS) AND THE DE-CONVERSION 
OF PARKLANDS HOSTEL (Agenda Item 15) 
 
With the consent of the Committee this item was withdrawn. 
 

 
 

PROC81.
 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR MAJOR BUILDING 
CONSTRUCTION WORKS (Report of the Director of Corporate 
Resources - Agenda Item 16) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

We noted that the report sought approval to award framework 
agreements for the provision of major building construction works for 
buildings owned or managed by the Council and Homes for Haringey. In 
response to a question it was confirmed that it was proposed to include 
eight companies on each of the three framework agreement bands. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 
framework agreements for major building works be awarded to 
the following companies for a period of 2 years with an option to 
extend for a further 2 years with an estimated total value of £20 
million per year – 
 
£250,000-£999,999 
  Contractor 
1 Breyer Group Plc 
2 Quinn London Ltd 
3 Mulalley & Company Limited 
4 Lengard Ltd 
5 T&B (Contractors) Limited 
6 Willmott Dixon Construction Limited 
7 Diamond Build plc 
8 Hutton Construction Limited 
 
£1,000,000-£3,499,999 
  Contractor 
1 Breyer Group Plc 
2 Balfour Beatty Construction Scottish & Southern Ltd 
3 Quinn London Ltd 
4 Mulalley & Company Limited 
5 Willmott Dixon Construction Limited 
6 T&B (Contractors) Limited 
7 Lengard Ltd 
8 Diamond Build plc 
 
Over £3,500,000 
  Contractor 
1 Balfour Beatty Construction Scottish & Southern Ltd 
2 Willmott Dixon Construction Limited 
3 Breyer Group Plc 
4 Mulalley & Company Limited 
5 Quinn London Ltd 
6 Jerram Falkus Construction Ltd  
7 Higgins Construction PLC 
8 Lengard Ltd 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

 

The meeting ended at 19.05 hours. 
 
BOB HARRIS 
Chair 
 


